Discount rate 9.36% 9.35% 9.38% 9.38% 9.55% 7.68%

(1) Recurring operating profit as a % of revenue.

(2) The perpetuity growth rate is equal to or less than the medium- to long-term growth rate for the industry as a whole and for all the segments. The rate is used
only for inflation.

Sensitivity tests
The Group carried out sensitivity analysis on the results of the
goodwill impairment tests, based on financial and operational
assumptions considered to be reasonably possible by Management
for each of the segments:

• Advanced Materials: a 50 basis point increase in the discount
rate and a 100 basis-point reduction in the operating margin of
the businesses;

• Fashion Technologies: a 100 basis point increase in the discount
rate and a 100 basis-point reduction in the operating margin of
the businesses;

• Museum Studio: a 50 basis point increase in the discount rate
and a 100 basis-point reduction in the operating margin of the
businesses.

An increase in the discount rate and a reduction in forecast cash
flows, as set out above, would not cause the goodwill to be impaired.

11.2 Other intangible assets

(€m)

Trademarks,
customers and
Development

patents
Development

costs Other Total

12/31/2021 45.5 0.5 3.3 49.3

Acquisitions - - 1.6 1.6

Changes in scope of consolidation(1) 13.8 - 0.2 14.0

Amortization (6.6) (0.1) (1.0) (7.7)

Other (0.1) - 0.3 0.2

Translation adjustment 1.4 - - 1.4

12/31/2022 54.0 0.4 4.4 58.8

Acquisitions 0.1 - 4.6 4.7

Changes in scope of consolidation (2) 11.4 - - 11.4

Amortization (5.5) - (1.2) (6.7)

Transfers to assets held for sale (2.4) - - (2.4)

Other - - (0.1) (0.1)

Translation adjustment (0.4) - - (0.4)

12/31/2023 57.2 0.4 7.7 65.3

(1) The purchase price allocation processes carried out for the Group’s acquisitions during the fiscal year resulted in the recognition of intangible assets for the
following:

 Event Communications:
 - customer portfolios for €1.8 million;
 - non-competition clauses for €0.6 million;
 - and brands for €0.6 million.

 Fournival Altesse:
 - Brand (€1.9 million) non-amortized.

 Cambridge Satchel:
 - Brand (€8.5 million) non-amortized;

(2) The allocation of the Skira purchase price was finalized during the period, resulting in the allocation of €3.7 million to the brand, non-amortized.